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The most recent poll of the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion prepared by
Dr. Nabil Kukali has revealed that:

(83.0 %) of the Palestinians support at present the Palestinian-Israeli
cease-fire.
(56.0 %) oppose the suicide bombings inside Israel.

(32.9 %) hold Hamas responsible for the schism of the authority between
Gaza Strip and the West Bank, (15.5 %) blame Fateh for that.

(59.8 %) support the two-state solution as the favored solution of the
Israeli-Palestinian conflict.

(54.3 %) are dissatisfied with the performance of the PA President, Mr.
Mahmoud Abbas.

(89.8 %) oppose the waiver of the Right of Home Return.

Beit Sahour — The Information Section:

In the most recent poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali, conducted and published by the
Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) during the period from 25" May to 31*
May 2008, a random sample consisting of (1051) Palestinian adults over 18 years old
representing the various demographic specimen in the West Bank, including East
Jerusalem, and Gaza Strip, were face-to-face interviewed. The poll results unveiled that
(83.0 %) of the Palestinian public support at present the Palestinian-Israeli cease-fire. Dr.
Nabil Kukali, Director of the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion, declared that the most
significant finding in this poll is that (56.0 %) of the Palestinians oppose at present the
suicide bombings inside Israel and added that (32.9 %) hold Hamas responsible for the
schism of the authority between Gaza Strip and the West Bank.

Dr. Kukali pointed out that the rate of the Palestinians supporting the holding of the PLC-
elections has increased by (20.8 %) in comparison with a poll published in March 2007.
Regarding the future of the Palestinian state, Dr. Kukali said that "a majority of the
Palestinians (59.8 %), support the two-state solution as the favored solution of the Israeli-
Palestinian conflict, and (30.4 %) believe that a bi-national state on the territories of the



whole historic Palestine would be the preferable solution. Dr. Kukali added: "in view of
these results, we perceive that the Palestinian public opinion has remarkably shifted from
the solution of "the secular democratic state" on the whole Palestinian territories to the
acceptance of the two-state solution as to pull out Israel from the west Bank and Gaza
Strip. Dr. Kukali also mentioned that "a vast majority of the Palestinians believe that a
lasting solution with Israel would be impossible and impractical without a radical solution
to the refugees' problem. Leaning on the results of this poll, we believe that a lasting,
comprehensive and just peace will only be possible with the settlement of the refugees'
issue.

A Palestinian — Israeli truce:

Responding to the question: "What's your attitude towards a Palestinian —

Israeli truce at present?” (42.9 %) answered "I strongly support it", (40.1 %) “I
somewhat support it", (9.0 %) "I somewhat oppose it", (6.3 %) "I strongly oppose
it" and (1.7 %) answered "I don't know".

The suicide bombings:

(53.8 %) of the Palestinians are of the opinion that the suicide bombings harm at
present the Palestinian national interests, whilst (40.7 %) think that these are of
benefit and (4.5 %) declined to give an answer. Regarding the suicide bombings
inside the Israeli territory, (56.0 %) are in favor of their halt at present, whilst
(41.4%) are for their continuance and (2.6 %) hesitated to answer.

Deplovment of multinational forces:

Responding to the question:" Do you support or oppose the deployment of
multinational forces in Gaza Strip ?", (33.4 %) answered " strongly oppose", (26.7
%) "somewhat oppose", (24.0 %) " somewhat support", (10.3 %) "strongly
support" and (0.4 %) answered " I don't know ".

Elections of the Palestinian Legislative Council:

In regard to the question: “Do you support polling at present for a new Palestinian
Legislative Council?” (42.9 %) answered "I strongly support", (32.6 %) "I
somewhat support”, (12.5 %) "I somewhat oppose", (11.2 %) "I strongly oppose"
and (0.6 %) answered “I don't know".

Evaluation of the performance of the PA President:

(54.3 %) of the Palestinians are dissatisfied with the way Mr. Mahmoud Abbas is running
his post as President of the Palestinian Authority, whilst (39.1 %) said that they are
satisfied and (6.6 %) refused to respond to the question.



The PA Presidency Elections:

Responding to the question: "Do you support the holding of PA Presidency elections at
present", (36.8 %) said they "strongly support that", (32.3 %) "somewhat support that",
(19.0 %) "somewhat oppose that", (10.3 %) "strongly oppose that" and (1.6 %) answered "I
don't know".

Regarding the question:" If new PA Presidency elections would be held now, and Mr.
Mahmoud Abbas would candidate for Fateh, and Mr. Ismael Haniyyeh would candidate for
Hamas. For whom would you vote ?", (40.7 %) said "for Mahmoud Abbas", (18.6 %) "for
Ismael Haniyyeh", (34.5 %) "wouldn't participate in the elections" and (6.2 %) answered "I
don't know".

Responding to the question: " Should the two rivals, Mr. Marwan Barghouthi for Fateh and
Mr. Ismael Haniyyeh for Hamas, run the presidential elections, for whom would you vote ?",
(42.8 %) said "for Marwan Barghouthi", (18.1 %)

"for Ismael Haniyyeh", (34.0 %) "wouldn't participate in the elections" and

(5.1 %) said "I don't know".

The peace negotiations with Israel:

With respect to the question: " Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose,
or strongly oppose the peace negotiations between Palestinians and Israelis ?", (24.5 %) said "I
strongly support that", (49.6 %) "I somewhat support that", (13.2 %) "I somewhat oppose
that", (12.3 %) "I strongly oppose that" and (0.4 %) answered "I don't know".

Responding to the question: "What are your expectations that the Israeli-Palestinian
negotiations, which are initiated by Annapolis International Peace Conference, would
succeed ?

Would these negotiations succeed or fail to end the occupation ?", only (3.9 %)
answered "will certainly succeed", (27.6 %) " may be they will succeed", (36.9 %) "may be
they will fail", (30.1 %) "will certainly fail" and (1.5 %) answered "I don't know".

(61.9 %) of the Palestinians believe that the meetings between the President of the
Palestinian Authority, Mr. Mahmoud Abbas, and the Israeli PM, Mr. Ehud Olmert, who is
facing at the moment internal problems, are of no benefit, whilst (32.0 %) believe that they
are of benefit, and (6.1 %) didn't respond to the question.

The preferable Solution to the Israeli-Palestinian Conflict:

(59.8 %) of the Palestinian public believe that the two-states option is the preferable solution
to the Palestinian-Israeli conflict, whilst (30.4 %) believe that historic Palestine cannot be
divided into two states. Subsequently, the bi-national state over the whole Palestine, in which



Palestinians and Israelis enjoy equal rights and representation quota, is the preferable one.
(5.2 %) said that "there is no solution to the Israeli-Palestinian conflict" and (4.6 %) declined
to respond to the relevant question.

The Refugees' Issue:

Responding to the question: "Do you believe that the Palestinians should be obliged to waive
their right of home return in exchange for the establishment of an independent Palestinian
state and the conclusion of a peace agreement with Israel ?", (89.8 %) answered
"Palestinians shouldn't agree to that, even if the price would be the non-conclusion of an
agreement with the Israelis", whilst only (6.8 %) said "Palestinians should agree to that", and
(3.3 %) answered "I don't know".

Regarding the additional question:" Should the Palestinian leadership agree to the waiver of
the Right of Home Return in exchange of the monetary compensation, would you accept or
refuse that 7", (89.5 %) answered "I would refuse that", whilst only (7.3 %) said "I would
accept that", and (3.2 %) answered "I don't know".

Who is responsible for the continuation of the schism of the Authority ?

Responding to the question: "According to your opinion, one year after the schism of the
authority between Gaza Strip and the West Bank, whom should be held responsible for the
continuation of this schism ? Is it Hamas or Fateh ?"

(32.9 %) said "Hamas", (15.5 %) "Fateh", (41.6 %) "both of them", (6.9 %) "none of them"
and (3.1 %) answered "I don't know".

Methodology of the Survey Study:

Mr. Elias Kukali, a staff member of the Research and Studies' Section at the
PCPO, said that all interviews of this survey were conducted inside the
respondents' homes, i.e. face-to-face during different working hours, at least 5
hours a day, including the evening time, in order to ensure proper representation of
those sub-groups of the population, which would otherwise be difficult to reach
and selecting one individual in each household using Last Birthday Method. The
choices were taken from a total of (150) election sites, from which (110) sites are
located in West Bank and (40) sites in Gaza Strip according to the distribution of
the Central Election Commission. These election sites were randomly chosen by
using the method of the simple random sample. These in turn were the beginning
of the random sample choice made from those regions in accordance with PCPO's
long experienced methodology.

Mr. E. Kukali has further established that the margin of error was (£3.0 %) at a
significance and confidence levels of (5%) and (95%) respectively. He added that
the rate of the female respondents in this survey was (48.6%) against (51.4%)



male respondents. The distribution of the random sample between the Palestinian
two major regions was (60.7%) in the West Bank, including East Jerusalem, and
(39.3%) in Gaza Strip, and allocated as follows: (49.1%) for the towns, (32.4%)
for the villages and (18.6%) for the camps.

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali
Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Fax: 00970 2 277 4892
Mobile: 00970 599 726 878

P.O. Box 15, Beit Sahour - Palestine
Email: kukali@p-ol.com

Website: www.pcpo.ps




Palesitinian Cerniter

—daaalall 3S 3\
<\ e A X

Foir Public fO)/ drnior

Poll No. 165 Date: June 18,
2008

dd pla M oS Juad ) gial) sae udawuldl) alad) o U et diaaj B

Lpalal) e gl b Abl pua) -ddaddl) dingtl ¢ 925 (%83,0)
) JAa Apalgdin) cillasd) ¢ g ey (%56,0)

8 Gskens (%15,5) cddabed) aludi) A gipesa (ubaa ¢ stans (%32,9)
i) ) kel £ 330 Jad il gall dapa () sbiady (%59,8)
Apbbaddl) Aalud) (i ) £ 8 () 2 (%54,3)

LBagdl ga ce AR (g ey (%89,5)

oY) B il gabu Cu

I sals (PCPO) il gty udacldl) 38 pall o i 5 (S 68 Juad g3Sal) oac] Lﬁi)ﬂt?&ﬂu\ Gaal
Las g ) Al (pe A8 z30as ¢ sty (Leadisi 105 (e A58 400 e Aie Jadis «(2008-U41 31 — 25) 5 5%
Osus balill ) seeall e (%83,0) O 48 ela e 18 (m (358 ab lee 3¢ gllady 48 Hal) (el (g
e ela Lo aal o SS5a0 joae (S8 Jusi 538 2 Taay  ualall cgll 8 ALl ) Aidanddl) Aiagll
ilea 0slead (%32,9) O Gilaly  walall ¢l 6 Aaledind) cillea) O3l (%56,0) of g i)
dgle ol IS 5ol J6 Lndandal) A 5l) Qs (g guady s all slal) 3 I3 5ol 3 il Gl g OUataly
il (e (% 30.4) Ols danddll — il ) g pall Cuilie JaS gl gall da 35 (% 59.8) Oatiadanddl)
Cilal s | Magd danilly Jimiall Ual) o4 A U (plasli () JalS e dpa i) 408 Ao 0l @ gainy Jadanslil
aladl U alaiaWl joas Jad @llia o s 5 il o2 ) Sl alt alghy ol e il S8 gisal)
ey Gl sall Oan Jaadll ) A3, )l cplassld ()l JolS (e " ilalall 23kl el Alall " o (e (pdanddl)
O Maal Bl f oy TG (MSgS il iy M a5e gy A jall Abal) (e eVl il g o0
Quall 53 Ua o0 BY e " e e s T Slatue 5Sie diul g Ll Sl gl S el
4 guilll ae Jads GSan (5 oS Jalall g Jalill 5 ailall ) b adtas g LY e =l ) T bl g M eaia Sl

O DU Al dalel)

sl pu)-doiidacdd dags

aady bl (%42,9) Sl " ualall gl b Al jul dilanls Lagh (e iige s W Jiw Jen
el Y sl (%1,7) 2 sl ¥ (%6,3) cbe 2> (N sl ¥ (%9,0) ke 2> Y sl (%40,1)

sdgalg i) cilland)

gl b dphaldll dak gl daladly sl aledin¥) clled) of culauddll ) seanll e (%53,8) o
5 (%56,0) iy sl 138 sl (o (%4,5) Liads clenii Lol agie (%40,7) 62 O G« alad
Jladl 128 e 4y



sddali) Akl ) padbi) Al g gna

A e Jaay (ge Alally 358 O Al L) ) paid o ple oiae dey oyl A d\jtﬂd;uﬁj
clogia 23] Y (%6,9) <bae Y1 (%41,6) e (%15,5) cosbes (%32,9) Hlal "z o) ales ey
ol Vsl (%3,1)

sddalid) i) &30

by b 3gene Gut N Ll Al ARORN e cpal) e el el ) seanl) (1e (%54,3) Jd
el 138 Lla) e (%6,6) el s« sl aeils (%39,1) JB (s (B pidandl) Alalull a5 S

sCilaaial) dadnia ) g8

b ub)Lc‘:i(%33,4;) al ey 536 gl (8 Claall Saaeie G 53 45 da" Jsd) Jsas
Maael ¥ slal (9%0,4) G2k 25 (%10,5) dbe 2 235l (%24,0) e 2 S ke ) (%26,7)

:M\ O ) CilLALS)

(%36.8) lal ("¢ yualall i gl & dpilandall Aalull Gy SLEAY CUATH o) a) 255 da" JVse e T
|sdal (%1.6) 2 e (%10.3) e s ) Galed (%19.0) e 2x ) w3l (%32.3) By 2y
.vvq)‘:\ N

ielan 5 (i 4 )a ge ubie 2 gana gl yi s chyislanaldl] Aalull sapas Al ) bl cusal " Jisw dsn
O (%34,5) s dieled (%18,6) e 3 5ama (%40,7) ol 19 gt 5l ¢ e 38 m (e dia
el B slal (%6,2) (LAY 8 S Ly

dhiela) s o8 A8 n G (S5t ol Ols e o Auipdandill Adalud) Ay e Gl S 1" s g 1)
O (%34,0) dsin delasd (%18,1) sl 05 e (%42,8) lal " (om0 A
el Y sl (%5, 1) (AT 8 1S L

22t ) udaad) CllASS)

231 (%42.9) Glal ¢ jualall il A snas didandd Loy 88 QAT ol ja) w5 8" Jlsw oo W
Y"1l (%0.6) s a3l Y (%11.2) e 2n I wsl ¥ (%12.5) e 2n ) w3l (%32.6)

LI \

S e

1l ) pa Cilia glial)

i 8l ) il gl Bads (Al e fe g et e fe @ 0w Gads uw Ja" Ol Jag

O 5 pa)= ol e e s pa) 4 :

(%12,3) e lesi palel (%13,2) e le i 23l (%49,6) ¢aie u3) (%24,5) Sa) Meddl s
ool Y sl (%0,4) ok el

o Soud sl e Laillal 3l Aipdasaldl) — 2050 ) lm slaall i g il Bilad i 4 " Vs 0 Ta )5
L) (%36,9) eaiin Ly (%27,6) seatio 281 (%3,9) Glal "N oled] (& Jiin ol peatin
el Y slal (%1,5) diin aSL (%30,1) «Jddin



#0105l Oafs b 3 sene Ahandil) ALl (st (e Slelal O bl ) seanll 5o (%61,9) s
s bade Ll (%32,0) Gon O (S bade e Ll dplaly SIS (e Jlay (o) Qi jal ) 35l ) Y
(%6,1) Dol 0 cin

ritanddll- i) ) 21330 Juadal) Jad)

O (b el Y kil o) 3l diadd) all o ol sall dapa o cidasddll ) seandl e (%59,8)
A0 saal 5 A g sa Jumiall Jal) (s il (il g0 () gannsl (S W Ay Jll) (planili ) (%30,4) (s
O smse Y Al (965,2) Ol s gl AL 0l 5o s 5 pichodil) L i (s (S 8 Aol
sl 138 Gla) Ge (%4,6) @iel 5 Al

1O giadl duad
fo oDl A o) )5 pgd Alkise 450 Aall) Qe cpibanddl e W3 oSy o s Ja" e sns
pie agle Cing (%89,8) Glal el Jl sl adle G155 () g Basall o agalthae g 1slat o el
|sdal (%3,3) 5 ecld e 41 sall Guislandil Lo g (%6,8) ¢35 ol sl pae ) Gl (sl a4 sl

el

Jutin o (all (iay g2l b Jlagial 5 33 gall 3a e AR dpidaldl] 3abal) J g Alls A" Jlgu e T2
el Y sal (%3,2) clld Jls (%7,3) eelld (b s (%89, 5) alal €8 mb fias ol lld

10wl ) g Cpadacaldl) Gy La a3kl

O (a).u sl OsSaw 44\.’ S da - e Slilak T Ladie - Jutall olaily X8 QS“" e Jeng
(Iaine 3 (%29.9) «San (%18.6) «Iaine (%15.0) Lia (%0,6) ol "¢opiadandill 5 ol )
MGl Y silad (%6.6) Y Gaksd (%29.3)

a-u\Jﬁ\ 84 B..A,\J

sl Jala QS Al Hall 038 8 Lgmaan OOUEAD ¢ ya) &5 4h el jall 5 Cilagll and e (S oS ) J
leie cladse (150) (o L lial &5 08 5 S jall A daie dpale dpngial (85 shaliall 8 0ol sdie W lisl o3 3
ClS g i 138 A Uadldl Gials daus o a5 36 gl (g (2 5 (40) 5 4 2l ddall (e G 5a (110)
& (%48.6) iy Al )all 38 (& (S i 5l Gl A of Galal s ¢(%95) A (s siwe die (%3.0+)
(%60.7) : Sl saill e S Sl dilaie ) daills Al w555 0 5 .(%51.4) LS o caly cpa
Al @s O G ASeS ull) ity 30 gl (e (%39.3) Al usdll Lk Lay A al) ddall
ae b gia g ada (%18.6) da (%32.4) e (%49.1) 1 Ju) i) e S oSl gl ) Al
Ail (33,5) duall

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali
Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Fax: 00970 2 277 4892

Mobile: 00970 599 726 878
P.O. Box 15, Beit Sahour - Palestine

Email: kukali@p-ol.com

Website: www.pcpo.ps



